

No. 19-794

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL MACIAS and MICHAEL FOSTER,

Petitioners,

v.

RAYMOND NICHOLS and DANIEL NICHOLS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BRENTON W. AITKEN HANDS
Counsel of Record
JERRY L. STEERING
LAW OFFICE OF JERRY L. STEERING
4063 Birch Street, Suite 100
Newport Beach, CA 92660
(949) 474-1849
brentonaitken@gmail.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. Certiorari Should be Denied on the First Question Presented Because the Ninth Circuit Correctly Applied This Court’s Qualified Immunity Precedent to the Fourth Amendment Issues in this Case	7
A. Although Qualified Immunity Requires Law Defined to a High Degree of Specificity, it Does Not Require an “Unnecessarily High” Degree.....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit, Consistent With This Court’s Precedent, Defined “Clearly Established” Law With a High Degree of Specificity	9
1. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Applied Substantive Law in Determining That Petitioners Lacked Probable Cause to Arrest Respondents for “Grand Theft”	10
2. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Determined that the Law Was Clearly Established Under Ninth Circuit and California Precedents	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. This Court’s Recent Decisions in <i>Wesby</i> , <i>Emmons</i> , <i>Kisela</i> , and <i>White</i> Do Not Control the Outcome of This Case.....	20
C. Petitioners’ Assertion That the Ninth Circuit “Did Not Acknowledge This Court’s Qualified Immunity Standards” is Without Merit	23
II. Certiorari Should be Denied on the Second Question Presented Because There is No Genuine Conflict of Authority on a Profoundly Important Issue of Federal Law	25
A. The Ninth Circuit Does Not Have an Overly Broad Blanket Rule That Civil Disputes Cannot Amount to Probable Cause	25
B. The Law of the Ninth Circuit is in Accord with the Law of Other Circuits.....	29
1. The Eighth Circuit	29
2. The Seventh Circuit	32
III. Alternatively, This Court Should Consider Whether a Published Circuit Opinion With Materially Similar Facts Can Clearly Establish the Law For Purposes of Qualified Immunity.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. City of Portland</i> , 73 F.3d 232 (9th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Cass Cty., Mo.</i> , 367 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2004).....	31, 32
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	7, 8, 18, 20
<i>Bartosh v. Banning</i> , 251 Cal.App.2d 378 (1967).....	27
<i>Beck v. State of Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	34, 37
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>In re Brown</i> , 9 Cal. 3d 612 (1973)	28
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	21, 23
<i>Conner v. Heiman</i> , 672 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Donnelley v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 505 (1928)	28
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	27
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> , 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10, 14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	23
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	8, 20
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23, 24
<i>Henderson for Epstein v. Mohave Cty., Ariz.</i> , 54 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	7, 18
<i>Kennedy v. L.A. Police Dep't</i> , 901 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ker v. State of Cal.</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	27
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Madonna v. State</i> , 151 Cal.App.2d 836 (1957).....	28
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	20
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979)	19
<i>Moore v. Marketplace Rest.</i> , 754 F.2d 1336 (7th Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	8, 18
<i>Peng v. Mei Chin Penghu</i> , 335 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Ashley</i> , 42 Cal. 2d 246 (1954)	15
<i>People v. Avery</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 49 (2002).....	5, 11, 19
<i>People v. Beggs</i> , 178 Cal. 79 (1918)	15, 19
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 533 (2014).....	28
<i>People v. Tufunga</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 935 (1999).....	11, 19
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 176 Cal.App.4th 1521 (2009)	11, 19
<i>Peterson v. City of Plymouth</i> , 60 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1995).....	17, 29, 30, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Peterson v. City of Plymouth</i> , 945 F.2d 1416 (8th Cir. 1991).....	30, 32
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	8, 18
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	8, 18, 35, 36
<i>Robinson v. Magee</i> , 9 Cal. 81 (1858)	28
<i>Rodis v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 558 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5, 10
<i>Rosenbaum v. Washoe Cty.</i> , 663 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Royster v. Nichols</i> , 698 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2012).....	29, 31, 32
<i>Stevens v. Rose</i> , 298 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Adjustment, Cent. Region</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. 32 (1812)	28
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Viereck v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 236 (1943)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wesby v. D.C.</i> , 765 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	8, 21, 22, 23
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	27
<i>Wright v. Henkel</i> , 190 U.S. 40 (1903)	28
<i>Yousefian v. City of Glendale</i> , 779 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Zappa v. Gonzalez</i> , 819 F.3d 1002 (7th Cir. 2016).....	29, 33, 34
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	36

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Code § 1549	28
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 24	28
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 30	28
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 32	27
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 501	19
Cal. Pen. Code § 6	28
Cal. Pen. Code § 15	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. art. I, § 10	19
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
9th Cir. L.R. 36-2	24
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10	9
